



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 116/2025**

VIKAS MISHRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shiv Kumar, Advocate.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
State along with Mr. Naveen Saini,
Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **02.04.2025**

CRL.M.A. 9917/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 9916/2025 & CRL.M.A. 9918/2025

3. By way of the present applications, the petitioner seeks condonation of delay of 15 days in filing the revision petition and delay of 33 days in re-filing the revision petition.
4. For the reasons stated in the applications, delay of 15 days in filing the revision petition and delay of 33 days in re-filing the revision petition is condoned.
5. Thus, the applications stand disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 116/2025 & CRL.M.A. 9915/2025



6. By way of present petition, the petitioner seeks to set aside the order dated 29.07.2024, passed by the learned ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi in Case No. 558/2017, titled as **“State Vs. Kapil Sakla & Anr.”**
7. Issue notice. Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State and seeks time to file Status Report. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
8. Issue notice to respondent nos. 2 to 4 through all permissible modes, including electronically, and also through Investigating Officer concerned, returnable on 23.05.2025.
9. In the meantime, let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
10. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 2, 2025/vc

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)