



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 116/2025 & CRL.M.A. 9915/2025

VIKAS MISHRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Salabh Bhardwaj, Mr. Jatin
Sharma and Mr. Shiv Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
State with Mr. Nitin Kumar Poswal
and Mr. Gaurav Chaudhary,
Advocates.

Mr. Sanjiv Kumar, Advocate for R-4
and R-4 in person

Mr. Karan Sharma, Advocate for R-2
& R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

23.05.2025

%

1. The learned counsel for respondent nos. 2 to 3 has appeared before this Court through video-conferencing and learned counsel for respondent no. 4 has appeared in person and seek time to file their *Vakalatnama*. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
2. The Trial Court Record has been received.
3. List on 16.10.2025.



4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MAY 23, 2025/vc

Click here to check corrigendum, if any