



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 116/2025 & CRL.M.A. 9915/2025

VIKAS MISHRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shiv Kumar, Mr. Jatin Sharma
and Mr. Prateek Sharma, Advs.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State with Mr. Apurva Vats, Adv.
along with SI Chetan.
Mr. Karan Sharma, Adv. for R-2 &
R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

16.10.2025

1. *Vakalatnama* filed by the learned counsel appearing for respondent nos. 2 and 3 is under objection. Let the objection be removed and the *vakalatnama* be placed on record before the next date of hearing.
2. Reply, if any, be filed within two weeks from date, with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto within two weeks thereafter.
3. The only ground urged by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, through *video conferencing*, for stay of the proceedings is that the learned Trial Court has issued summons against him. Despite repeated queries, the learned counsel insists that since the summons have been issued,



the proceedings before the learned Trial Court be stayed.

4. This Court has heard arguments of the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.
5. This Court notes that the FIR in the present case pertains to the year 2013. This Court does not find the above ground to be meritorious.
6. The application, being CRL.M.A. 9915/2025 stands dismissed.
7. List on 12.12.2025.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 16, 2025/A