



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 116/2025**

VIKAS MISHRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Prateek Sharma, Advocate
(through videoconferencing)

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for the State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

05.05.2026

CRL.M.A. 13113/2026 (exemption) & CRL.M.A. 13112/2026 (stay)

1. On being pointed out that application of petitioner for stay of proceedings has already been dismissed by the predecessor bench vide order dated 16.10.2025, counsel for petitioner seeks permission to withdraw this application. As requested, this application and the accompanying application are dismissed as withdrawn.

CRL.REV.P. 116/2025

2. Further, on the next date, learned counsel for petitioner shall address on maintainability of this petition as it arises out of a State case and the impugned order is *prima facie* an interlocutory order.

3. Relist on date already fixed i.e., 10.09.2026 in Advance List.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

MAY 5, 2026/ry